



Full Council - Monday, 18th March, 2013

TABLED ITEMS

2. TO ASK THE MAYOR TO CONSIDER THE ADMISSION OF ANY LATE ITEMS OF BUSINESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 100B OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (PAGES 1 - 2)
15. TO ANSWER QUESTIONS, IF ANY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NOS. 9 & 10 (PAGES 3 - 10)
17. TO CONSIDER AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS E & F IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE NO. 13 (PAGES 11 - 14)

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 2COUNCIL MEETING – 18 MARCH 2013**LATE ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS****The Chief Executive**

Mr Mayor, there are 3 late item of business, which could not be available earlier, and which will need to be dealt with at this meeting.

Item 12- Establishment of the Health and Well Being Partnership Board

The report was late due to revisions being required and further clarification and therefore the report could not be finalised until after the Council summons was published.

Item 15 – Questions and Written Answers

Notice of questions is not requested until 8 clear days before the meeting, following which the matters raised have to be researched and replies prepared to be given at the meeting.

Item 16 – To receive reports from the following Bodies**Report No 4 2012/13 of the Corporate Committee – 14 March 2013**

The report of Corporate Committee of 14 March 2013 requires consideration and adoption by Full Council in respect of the Pay Policy Statement 2013/14. The report is late for consideration and could not be forwarded to Full Council until Corporate Committee had considered the proposals on 14 March 2013.

This page is intentionally left blank

COUNCIL - 18 MARCH 2013**QUESTIONS****ORAL QUESTIONS****ORAL QUESTION 1 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR MALLET:**

Can the Cabinet Member holder give details on what affect the Government's new 'bedroom tax' will have on Haringey?

ANSWER**ORAL QUESTION 2 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT FROM COUNCILLOR NEWTON:**

What action has the Council taken as a result of the petition and deputation organised by Muswell Hill traders against the high level of parking chargers for shoppers?

ANSWER**ORAL QUESTION 3 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CARBON REDUCTION FROM COUNCILLOR CHRISTOPHIDES:**

Can the Cabinet Member provide information on the local impact of the Coalition's decision to hit boroughs with high levels of deprivation with greater levels of funding cuts?

ANSWER**ORAL QUESTION 4 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SERVICES FROM COUNCILLOR WINSKILL:**

What discussions has the Council had with the Whittington Hospital Trust about implementing their integrated care model and ensuring patients cared for in the community receive essential social care?

ANSWER**ORAL QUESTION 5 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CARBON REDUCTION FROM COUNCILLOR BASU :**

Can the Cabinet Member give more details on the projects awarded funding from the One Borough, One Future Fund?

ANSWER

ORAL QUESTION 6 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR WILSON:

How many Council Homes has the council budgeted to build in 2013/14, 14/15 and 15/16?

ANSWER

ORAL QUESTION 7 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SOCIAL INCLUSION FROM COUNCILLOR DEMIRCI:

Can the Cabinet member provide more information around the prospect of Crossrail 2 coming to Haringey and the potential benefits to the borough?

ANSWER

ORAL QUESTION 8 - TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SOCIAL INCLUSION FROM COUNCILLOR SCHMITZ:

Will the Council be implementing all the recommendations in 'It took another riot'?

ANSWER

WRITTEN QUESTIONS

WRITTEN QUESTION 1 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND CARBON REDUCTION FROM COUNCILLOR GORRIE:

What lessons have been learnt from the recent collapse of the negotiations with the preferred developer for the Hornsey Depot site, London Square, and what steps are you taking to prevent the collapse of negotiations with the new preferred developer St James?

ANSWER

It is important that this work is progressed in partnership with a strong developer. The Council is moving forward with St James. They have a strong track record of working in partnership and provide assurance that this will lead to faster development of much needed housing in Hornsey.

WRITTEN QUESTION 2 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR STRANG:

Can the Cabinet Member for Housing confirm when the decision was made to commit to building 500 new houses, as the Cabinet papers, Scrutiny Reviews and tabled Budget Papers commit to no more than “encouraging” development, and the associated capital plans committed £1.45m of funding?

ANSWER

Building new council homes in Haringey is an objective of the Labour Administration in Haringey and featured in the last Labour Manifesto.

The Council’s capital programme includes initial funding of £1.45m in 2013/14 to undertake options appraisals and begin in-fill developments that will inform the Council’s approach to future development. There is indicative funding of £4.6m in 2014/15 for capital projects, including new build. When the 2014/15 capital programme is revised as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, a decision will be taken on the amount of money the Council will invest in building new council homes.

Officers are considering options available to invest in new homes and its existing housing stock. These options will inform the development of next year’s HRA capital programme and will be considered by the Cabinet later this year.

WRITTEN QUESTION 3 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR BUTCHER:

Can the Cabinet Member for Housing confirm if he intends to build 500 net new council homes or if he expect to reuse Right to Buy capital receipts, how many net new homes does his plan equate to?

ANSWER

The figure of 500 new homes is my aspiration as the Cabinet Member for Housing. The precise number of new homes that will be built and the size of any net increase in the number of council homes in the borough will not be known until officers have evaluated a wide range of funding and development options. We are still considering options in relation to the investment needed to deliver a Council new build programme, and the Right to Buy receipts would be one source of funding available.

The terms of the Right to Buy Replacement Scheme are such that the receipts can provide up to 30% of the total costs of the new council homes, with the rest being funded from borrowing or the capital programme. At the end of December 2012, the useable Right to Buy receipts amounted to £1.6m.

The Council is also exploring other funding options as the homes built with the assistance of Right to Buy receipts will be replacing sold properties. The development of new homes under these arrangements will not, on their own, result in any net increase in the number of council homes.

WRITTEN QUESTION 4 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR WILLIAMS:

Is an ongoing subsidy required to cap rent at current council rent levels, or does he have plans to charge higher rent?

ANSWER

As the Housing Revenue Account is a ring-fenced account operating under the self financing regime, the funding of costs within the HRA can only be met from rents and service charges. Any increases in spend have to be met by either an increase in rents and service charges or a compensatory reduction in other HRA spend budgets.

The Medium Term Financial Strategy has made allowance for the rent increases that are needed in order to ensure that Haringey meets not only the expenditure forecast within the HRA but also the Government's rent convergence targets. This will be reviewed each year to reflect changes in external factors that have an impact on the Housing Revenue Account.

WRITTEN QUESTION 5 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR BLOCH:

Can the Cabinet Member for Housing confirm how his recent commitment to build 500 new homes allows for the availability and potential purchase of land?

ANSWER

The Council's Housing Service is currently reviewing a number of sites across the borough, within the HRA, that have the potential for development. These could be developed without the need to purchase additional land.

WRITTEN QUESTION 6 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING FROM COUNCILLOR REID:

£54m of new borrowing allowance for capital housing has been made available by the Government, if this is now all going to be used to fund 500 new homes, can the Cabinet Member for Housing explain this council's policy on capital renewal of the existing housing stock?

ANSWER

Under the HRA self financing arrangements, the £54m borrowing cap affords the Council the opportunity to invest in its existing housing stock and the development of new affordable housing. Other sources of funding, such as section 106 contributions

and Right to Buy receipts, are also available and officers are currently exploring whether it is possible to access additional borrowing through partnership working.

The full range of options, including the use of the £54m borrowing cap, will be considered by the Cabinet later this year.

WRITTEN QUESTION 7 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT FROM COUNCILLOR SOLOMON:

How many complaints has the council received this year and last year about roads not being gritted, and of these complaints how many related to priority 1 roads?

ANSWER

Last year the council received two complaints about carriageways not being gritted. One of these complaints was about a Priority 1 Carriageway. This year the council has received two complaints about carriageways not being gritted. One of these complaints was about a Priority 1 Carriageway.

WRITTEN QUESTION 8 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT FROM COUNCILLOR ENGERT:

How many complaints has the council received this year and last year about pavements not being gritted, and of these complaints how many related to priority 1 pavements?

ANSWER

Last year the council received one complaint about pavements not being gritted. No complaints were received about not gritting Priority 1 Pavements. This year the council has received one complaint about pavements not being gritted. No complaints have been received about not gritting Priority 1 Pavements.

WRITTEN QUESTION 9 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT FROM COUNCILLOR BEACHAM:

How will the additional £1.5m for roads in the budget be allocated and will residents be involved in this process?

ANSWER

Referrals made by residents, councillors and officers contribute to an asset management model to assist us in developing an evidence based approach to determine priorities for our planned carriageway and footway maintenance programme. The model uses condition survey data as the primary element in assessing the best programme of works to undertake. It also takes into account referrals received from Neighbourhood Action officers, councillors and residents.

The Council has allocated £4.5m to deliver planned carriageway and footway maintenance work in 2013/14. The 2013/14 Sustainable Transport Works Plan will be presented to Cabinet in April, which will include our planned maintenance programme and provide details of the selection process and locations identified for maintenance within the available budget.

WRITTEN QUESTION 10 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SOCIAL INCLUSION FROM COUNCILLOR WHYTE:

What support does the council provide for people on low-incomes?

ANSWER

The Council provides a great deal of support for people on low incomes, including:

- Jobs for Haringey – employability support, skills development, job brokerage and job creation, to make unemployed residents job ready and supporting them to access employment opportunities. Residents also receive benefit advice and support to maximise their entitlements.
- The Credit Union – the Council has increased its investment in the local credit union through a subordinated loan of up to £750,000. This will enable the credit union to provide affordable credit to people on low incomes – an estimated additional 1600 households will be supported through this investment.
- Funding through the One Borough One Future Fund to develop a new financial literacy and training project Futureproof delivered by Quaker Social Action. Futureproof will deliver financial education courses giving people the ability to manage their money on a low income. Working particularly with schools and community groups it will help residents make informed financial decisions that will save them money. The project will support 500 residents each year.
- London Living Wage - Haringey Council is a London Living Wage employer ensuring that all employees earn as a minimum the LLW. We also encourage firms that we work with and procure services from become LLW employers.
- Funding the Haringey CAB who provide benefit and debt advice to residents. The Council has supported the MoneyWise Haringey project which has been awarded £1 million by the Big Lottery for the next 4 years. The project will support over 1000 residents each year.

In terms of the likely impact of Welfare Reform on the residents of Haringey, a number of strategies have been put in place to assist with this, including:

- The Haringey Hub – a joint approach by Jobs Centre Plus and the Council working with residents who will be affected by the Benefit Cap. Local Authority and DWP staff are working as one Haringey team, co-located in Local Authority buildings. In the Hub we offer money saving advice, employment, benefits and housing support as well as giving advice on childcare and skills.

- The Council Tax Reduction Scheme protects pensioners and those who are in receipt of certain disability benefits.
- The Council will continue to provide a Social Fund scheme for those on a low income. This scheme is being transferred from the DWP from April 2013.
- The Discretionary Housing Payments policy has been updated and allows people in receipt of housing benefit to make an application for a 'top-up' payment to cover a shortfall in their rent.

WRITTEN QUESTION 11 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT FROM COUNCILLOR HARE:

How many Serious Untoward Incidents occurred at the Haringey Mortuary in the last 3 years, what was the classification of each incident, and how many of these incidents were correctly reported to the Human Tissue Authority within the required timescales?

ANSWER

The table below demonstrates that in the last three years 3 SUI's were notified to the Human Tissues Authority, all occurring in 2011/12. All notifications were notified to the HTA within the required period with the exception of one.

Date incident discovered	Reported within HTA reporting requirement? (Five working days of discovery)	SUI classification
08/12/11	No	Discovery of an organ or tissue following post mortem examination and release of body
09/03/12	Yes	Incident not listed by the Human Tissue Authority
09/03/12	Yes	Loss of an organ

Following these incidents the HTA and the Council's Internal Audit service conducted their own inspections on the mortuary. In October 2012 the HTA noted that they were satisfied with all the actions that had been undertaken by the Council. The Corporate Committee on 29th November 2012 was presented with the results of the follow up internal audit. All the recommendations from this report were fully implemented by January 2013.

**WRITTEN QUESTION 12 – TO THE CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT
FROM COUNCILLOR ALLISON:**

How many permanent staff have been employed at the Haringey Mortuary in the last 3 years, and for what period of time have roles in the mortuary been filled by agency or temporary staff.

ANSWER

The number of permanent and temporary staff employed at the mortuary in the last 3 years is as follows:

	Permanent Staff	Temporary Staff
2010/11	3	0
2011/12	2	0
2012/13	1	3

COUNCIL – 18 MARCH 2013

ITEM 17

AMENDMENT TO MOTION E

The Council believes:

- The proposed closure of Muswell Hill Police Station and the loss of a 24hr service at Hornsey and Tottenham will undermine community safety and confidence in the police and make it harder for local people to report crime
- Proposed cuts to Safer Neighbourhood Teams will make local residents and businesses feel less safe and could weaken community engagement which has successfully been built up over a number of years
- The Coalition Government's 20% cuts to policing budgets and the requirement of the Met to make £537m savings by 2015 is having a damaging impact on local policing in London
- While a Home Office Minister, Lynne Featherstone MP should have done more to ensure the Met were given adequate resources to protect the future of police counters in areas like Tottenham, Hornsey and Muswell Hill

The Council notes:

- Haringey has already lost 50 PCSOs since 2010 and 2,000 policing posts have been axed across London since 2010
- Under the Mayor's Draft Policing Plan, Haringey is set to lose 58 police officers when compared to 2010 and local SNTs are facing a reduction in their dedicated resource
- The Mayor's proposals to close 65 police counters in total across the capital which will leave just one 24/7 police station in each borough - a one size fits all policy for very different needs across London
- The concerns expressed by Haringey residents about police cuts at the consultation meeting held with the Deputy Mayor of London on 25th February 2013 and in other public forums
- The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Communities have written to the Deputy Mayor of London, Stephen Greenhalgh on behalf of the Council outlining concerns around the reduction in 24/7 police counters in Haringey and the changes to front line policing

The Council resolves:

- To continue to lobby the Deputy Mayor and MOPAC demanding 24/7 police counters be maintained in Tottenham and Hornsey
- To call for a police base to be maintained for the local Safer Neighbourhood team in Muswell Hill, including a police counter service
- To lobby against any further reductions in PCSOs and front line police officers in all of Haringey's wards

Proposer – Richard Watson

Seconder – Joanna Christophides

FULL COUNCIL – 18 MARCH 2013

Item 17

Amendment to Motion F

MOTION F 2012/13

(Delete words that have been struck through and add words that have been underlined.)

This Council believes:

- The reduction in housing benefit, removing the spare room subsidy new under-occupation penalty is being introduced this April to tackle under-occupation and encourage people to downsize or 'Bedroom Tax' will disproportionately hit disabled, vulnerable and low income households living in Haringey from this April and is a result of the unprecedented deficit in the public finances created by the previous Labour Government
- ~~It is unfair that many foster carers, families of soldiers and couples using separate rooms because of illness or disability are now facing additional cuts in financial support.~~
- Given the impact on Haringey, this council should be doing more to encourage tenants to downsize, freeing up larger properties for the many families on Haringey's 10,000 long housing waiting list and the 600 families who are overcrowded and living in Haringey Council housing. ~~it was wrong that Lynne Featherstone MP voted against the opposition day debate motion demanding the policy be scrapped.~~

This Council notes:

- ~~-The 2,500 council tenants and housing association tenants in Haringey facing additional cuts in their housing benefit of between £17.50 per week and £31.25 per week as a result of the 'Bedroom Tax'~~
- There are 2m households in England on housing waiting lists, 250,000 families living in over-crowded accommodation and 1m bedrooms are standing empty.
- To protect vulnerable groups, the Government has trebled the Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) budget, which will enable councils to provide additional support to residents on a case by case basis.
- The Government have now made changes to the reforms to ensure and foster carers and armed services families are protected and given Council discretionary funding to help families in difficult circumstances.
- ~~The Government's own assessment revealing that 2/3rds of those households affected are home to someone with a disability.~~
- The following people are exempt for the change to housing benefit: disabled tenant or partner who needs a non-resident overnight carer; any claimant over the qualifying age for state pension credit; those in supported 'exempt' accommodation.
- ~~The description of the policy by the National Housing Federation as 'ill-thought', 'unfair', and 'incompetent'~~
- ~~The 'Bedroom Tax' is being implemented the same month as cuts to council tax benefit, tax credits, child benefit and other welfare support, and at the same time as millionaires are each receiving a £40,000 cut in their income tax.~~

~~-Despite the work of councils and housing associations, the numbers of households affected by the 'Bedroom Tax' means it is unlikely that most families will be able to easily 'downsize'.~~

~~-From April, more than 20m working people will be paying £600 a year less than they were under Labour, as the tax threshold rises to £9,440. Someone earning the minimum wage will have seen their Income Tax bill cut in half.~~

This Council resolves to:

~~-To write to the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions Iain Duncan Smith further outlining the impact of the 'Bedroom Tax' on Haringey and asking the Government scrap the policy before it is implemented in April.~~

~~-To write to Haringey's two local MPs asking them to publically raise concerns about the impact of the 'Bedroom Tax' in Haringey and insist the Government rethink its proposals.~~

-Do more to assist and encourage tenants to downsize

-Work with tenants to mitigate the impact of the changes to housing benefit and use the DHP provided by the Government to assist residents who qualify

Proposer – Cllr Richard Wilson

Seconder – Cllr Ed Butcher